ORDINANCE NO					
DILL NO	90	(2024)			
BILL NO.	70	_ (2024)			

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI,
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM,
GRANTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
AND TECHNOLOGY, LÄHAINÄ TOWN ACTION COMMITTEE;
GRANTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR CULTURE, ARTS,
AND TOURISM

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 5528, Bill No. 22, CD1, FD2 (2023), as amended, "Fiscal Year 2024 Budget", Section 3.B.10.c.(2).(xi), Office of the Mayor, Economic Development Program, Grants and disbursements for business development and technology, Lähainā Town Action Committee, is amended to increase the appropriation by \$10,000, to read as follows:

"FUNCTION AND PROGRAMS	<u>A – Salaries</u>	B – Operations & Equipment	<u>Total</u>
Office of the Mayor     C. Economic Development Program     (2) Grants and disbursements for business development and technology     (xi) Lāhainā Town Action Committee	0	[75,000] <u>85,000</u>	[75,000] <u>85,000</u> "

SECTION 2. Fiscal Year 2024 Budget, Section 3.B.10.c.(3), Office of the Mayor, Economic Development Program, Grants and disbursements for culture, arts, and tourism, is amended to delete the appropriation for Lāhainā Boat Day, to read as follows:

"FUNCTION AND PROGRAMS	<u>A – Salaries</u>	B – Operations & Equipment	<u>Total</u>
Office of the Mayor     c. Economic Development Program     (3) Grants and disbursements for culture, arts, and tourism			
(i) Adaptation Dance Theater	0	25,000	25,000
(ii) Festivals of Aloha	0	120,000	120,000
(iii) Hui Noʻeau Visual Art Center, Art with Aloha	0	50,000	50,000
(iv) Hui Noʻeau Visual Art Center, Youth Family Art Outreach Program	0	50,000	50,000

<ul> <li>(v) Cultural and Arts Program</li> <li>a) Up to \$15,000 must be for the Nisei Veterans Memorial Center for the digitizing of the Stan Izumigawa archives.</li> </ul>	0	550,000	550,000
[(vi) Lähainä Boat Day]	[0]	[10,000]	[10,000]
[(vii)] (vi) Maui Arts & Cultural Center	0	318,000	318,000
[(viii)] <u>(vii)</u> Maui Arts & Cultural Center for Arts in Education and Innovative Programs	0	424,360	424,360
[(ix)] (viii) Maui Community Theater	0	55,000	55,000
[(x)] <u>(ix)</u> Maui Film Festival	0	95,000	95,000
[(xi)] (x) Sister City Foundation	0	15,000	15,000
[(xii)] (xi) Grant to Hawai'i Land Trust to renovate an existing historic home at the Waihee Refuge into a Cultural Learning Center.	0	150,000	150,000"

SECTION 3. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance takes effect upon approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Deputy Corporation Counsel

INTRODUCED BY:

Upon the request of the Mayor.

## **DIGEST**

## ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_\_ BILL NO. \_\_90 \_\_(2024)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI,
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM,
GRANTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
AND TECHNOLOGY, LÄHAINÄ TOWN ACTION COMMITTEE;
GRANTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR CULTURE, ARTS,
AND TOURISM

This bill proposes to amend the Fiscal Year 2024 Budget, Office of the Mayor, Economic Development Program, Grants and disbursements for business and technology to increase the appropriation for the Lāhainā Town Action Committee by \$10,000 and to amend the Office of the Mayor, Economic Development Program, Grants and disbursements for culture, arts, and tourism to delete the appropriation for Lahaina Boat Day.

I, MOANA M. LUTEY, County Clerk of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 90 (2024) was passed on First Reading by the Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 21st day of May, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Tom Cook, Gabriel Johnson, Natalie A. Kama, Tamara A. M. Paltin, Keani N. W. Rawlins-Fernandez, Shane M. Sinenci, Nohelani U'u-Hodgins, Vice-Chair Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, and Chair Alice L. Lee.

NOES: None.

DATED at Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, this 22nd of May, 2024.

MOANA M. LUTBY, COUNTY CLERK COUNTY OF MAUI, STATE OF HAWAII

Copies of the foregoing Bill, in full, are on file in the Office of the County Clerk, County of Maui, for use and examination by the public.